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July 22, 2003 

Ms. Blanca Bayo 
Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director 0 
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U)Florida Public Service Commission 	
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::l> ('")Re: Dadlet No. 020011·WS 	 ::lI: m 
""'""Application of Utilities, Inc. of Florida for a Rate Increase Q? 	 ---I 
rr1Our File No.: 30057.40 (.,) 	 ::0 

to 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 
l~.• x:

.::0 0::
Enclosed please find for filing in the above-referenced docket an original and ... 

~ 

.t W 
-s~ uone (7) copy's of Utilities, Inc. of Florida's Response to Citizen's Motion For Finding 

that Citizen's Current Outstanding Discovery is within the limits and an original and c.::' ~ 
.iI t.n 

,~-?(7) copy's of Utilities, Inc. of Florida's Response to Citizen's Motion to Compel~: N 
Responses to Citizens Fifteenth Set of Interrogatories. 	 ;. f.t') :r­

'lC'"
"'­\;() l'::: 
(...),

If you have any questions or concerns please give me a call. 	 \iO 
0 

Very truly yours, 

\ '.' (~l~1)1 .... /?/[/ ". 
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~ 	 MARTIN S. FRIED 
For the Firm 
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 Rosanne Gervasi, Esquire, (w/enclosure) 
ECR Mr. Steven M. Lubertozzi (w/enclosure) GCl 
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OR\G\NAL 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Application of Utilities, Inc. 

of Florida for a rate increase in Marion, 

Orange, Pasco, Pinellas and Seminole Docket No.020071 �WS 

Counties 


INC. OF FLORIDA'S RESPONSE TO CITIZEN'S MOTION TO 


COMPEL RESPONSES TO CITIZENS FIFTEENTH SET OF INTERROGATORIES 


AND FIFTEENTH SET OF DOCUMENT PRODUCTION 


UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA. (UIF) by and through its undersigned attorneys and 

responds to the Motion to Compel of the Citizens of the State of Florida made by and through the 

Office of Public Counsel (OPe) as follows: 

In this Motion to Compel, the OPC seeks to compel responses to its Fifteenth Set of 

Interrogatories and Fifteenth Request for Production of Documents. UIP has objected to this 

discovery for the reasons set out in its Objections filed with this Commission. 

2. OPC served these discovery requests on UIF on June 10, 2003, and UIF served its objections 

on OPC on June 19,2003. OPC failed to file or serve its Motion to Compel until almost a month 

later, July 17, 2003. Any prejudice that may occur to OPC or UIP will be due to the inaction of 

OPC. 

3. Many of the recent discovery requests of OPC are duplicative of discovery already asked and .,. 

answered. UIF, in its objection to OPC Request No. 106, stated that it has already provided this ,- . �
-' 

infonnation to Commission Staff in response to Staff Interrogatory Nos. 78-80. In this Motion, ope 'i: 

asserts that it is entitled to the "most current documentation at the time of its production". UIP ';Z-
•<..1 
enprovided this information to Staff on or about June 24, 2003. At the time of OPC's discovery 
a­
u... 

request, this was the most current documentation available. In fact, if OPC had reviewed the 

information provided to Staff, it would have found that the documentation not only provided copies 



of rate case expense incurred, but estimates of rate case expense to be incurred through the resolution 

of this case. 

4. UIF could provide this Commission with numerous examples ofOPC asking for information 

that has already been supplied in response to previous discovery requests by OPC and Staff. It would 

be a waste of time and effort, and an unwarranted increase in rate case expense, to conduct such a 

study and report to this Commission. 

5. UIF objected to one discovery request, Interrogatory No. 196, propounded by OPC on the 

grounds that it is unclear and UIF is not certain what information OPC is requesting. OPC, in its 

Motion, states that UIF, rather than object, should answer the Interrogatory by saying that it cannot 

answer and explain why. If this is the type of answer that would satisfy OPC, then it is clear that 

OPC is not seeking information to support its case, but for some other motive which is not expressed 

in the Rules of Procedure relating to discovery. 

6. OPC's claim that UIF's earlier responses were "inadequate and required Citizens to seek 

further information and clarification" raises another issue: If the responses were inadequate, why 

didn't OPC object and require more complete responses at the time? Discovery has ben in progress 

since September, 2003. Many of these discovery requests could, and should, have been made long 

ago, if they are merely requests for clarification of what has already been provided. IfOPC did not 

understand the response when it was made, why would it understand the response now? It is 

inappropriate to be searching for information to make one's case when one's testimony has been 

filed and the relevant issues for one's case should have been decided. 

7. OPC's assertion that it requires the information sought to support its case "and for our 

witnesses to rely on while testifying live before the Commission" is not a valid basis for compelling 

this discovery. OPC should already have the information it requires to make its case. If it does not, 
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��Lt�A1t	;' BY:+-'O ____________ -4 ________ _ 

it, in good faith, should withdraw its opposition. 

8. As states in its Objections, OPC's discovery requests are numerous and require multiple 

answers from multiple sources. They far exceed the limit set by this Commission. It is too late now 

for OPC to be searching for information to make its case. 

UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA respectfully requests this Commission to deny OPC's 

Motion to Compel. 

Respectfully submitted on this 22ND day of 
July, 2003 by: 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
600 S. North Lake Boulevard 
Suite 160 
Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 
Telephone: (407) 830-6331 
Facsimile: (407) 830-8522 
Email: mmedman@rsbattomeys.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

DOCKET NO. WS 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing UTILITIES, INC. OF 

FLORIDA'S RESPONSE TO CITIZEN'S MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES TO CITIZENS 

FIFTEENTH SET OF INTERROGATORIES AND FIFTEENTH SET OF DOCUMENT 

PRODUCTION REQUESTS has been furnished by U.S. Mail to the following parties on this __ 

day of July, 2003: 

Stephen C. Burgess, Deputy Public Counsel 
Office of Public Counsel 
C/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street 
Room 812 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 

Roseanne Gervasi, Esq. 
Lorena Holley, Esq. 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
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S. Friedman 


